

No. 11-1274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
DAVID SCOTT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
dscott@cato.org

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

WARREN D. POSTMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

November 16, 2012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. WHEN THE OPERATIVE LANGUAGE OF 28 U.S.C. § 2462 WAS ENACTED, A CLAIM “ACCRUED” WHEN EACH ELEMENT HAD COME INTO EXISTENCE.....	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO READ AN EXCEPTION INTO THE ESTABLISHED DEFINITION OF ACCRUAL UNDER § 2462 IS INCONSISTENT WITH SEPARATION OF POWERS.	10
III. EVEN IF COURTS WERE FREE TO ALTER THE MEANING OF “ACCRUE” IN § 2462, THERE WOULD BE NO BASIS TO CREATE A DISCOVERY RULE FOR GOVERNMENT FRAUD ACTIONS.....	15
A. The Core Rationale For Applying A Discovery Rule In Private Fraud Actions Does Not Apply To Government Enforcement Actions.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Government’s Approach Would Undermine The Central Purpose Of § 2462 By Creating An Indefinite Threat Of Government Enforcement Actions.....	18
C. Any Ambiguity Should Be Resolved In Favor Of Lenity As Penal Laws Must Be Narrowly Construed.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	11
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	19
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall) 342 (1875)	10, 12
<i>Banister v. Solomon</i> , 126 F.2d 740 (2d Cir. 1942) (Hand, J.)	14
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Daniel</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 32 (1838).....	7
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959).....	21
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9
<i>Evans v. Gee</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 80 (1837).....	7
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918).....	10, 12
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Federal Communications Comm'n v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	12
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	10, 12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>Keppel v. Tiffin Savings Bank</i> , 197 U. S. 356 (1905).....	21, 22
<i>Meredith v. United States</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 486 (1839).....	7
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	12
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1944)	15
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873)	21
<i>Trawinski v. United Technologies</i> , 313 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Core Labs., Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954).....	7
<i>United States v. Maillard</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871).....	15
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	19
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954)	15
<i>Wilcox v. Plummer</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	12
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 80b–9(e)	16
28 U.S.C. § 791 (1911).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1658	8
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3614	17
42 U.S.C. § 7413	17
Act of Feb. 28, 1839, ch. 36, § 4, 5 Stat. 321.....	6
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3731.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1679i	9
Rev. Stat. § 1047, 18 Stat. 193 (1874).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Clyde Wayne Crews, <i>Ten Thousand Commandments 2012: An Annual Snapshot of the Federal Regulatory State, available at http://cei.org/sites/default/files/Wayne Crews - 10,000 Commandments 2012_0.pdf.....</i>	19
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. A191 (1947).....	13
Mark Roche, Sean Adams, and Scott Frewing, <i>Will the SEC Have Forever to Pursue Securities Violations? SEC v. Gabelli,</i> 44 SRLR 1415 (2012).....	20
